Agenda Notes for the 114" Meeting of the FC to be held on 29/07/2020

The West Bengal National University of
Juridical Sciences

AGENDA NOTES FOR THE 114""MEETING OF THE

FINANCE COMMITTEE

TO BE HELD ON 29™JULY 2020AT 05.00 P.M.

THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCING / ONLINE MODE



Agenda Notes for the 114" Meeting of the FC to be held on 29/07/2020

THE WEST BENGAL NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

OF JURIDICAL SCIENCES

1 14" Meeting of the Finance Committee to be held on 29/07/2020 at 05.00 p.m.

Page No.

Agenda Item No. 1

Confirmation of the Minutes of the 113" Meeting of the Finance
Committee which was commented upon by the Hon’ble members
by 27" March 2020 through Circulation

Agenda Item No. 2

Donation to Chief Minister Relief Fund, Government of West
Bengal

20

Agenda Item No. 3

To consider the representation of the Student Juridical

Association for reduction of fees for the Monsoon Semester
2020-21

21

Agenda Item No. 4

Reporting of the Pay Fixation Committee constituted by the 113"
Finance Committee on recommendation of the 70" Executive
Council

24

Agenda Item No. 5

Payment of staff of CRSGPP from University fund till Govt.
Grant is available

Agenda Item No.6

Adoption of five villages by the University for Educational
Development and Legal Awareness Programm as per advise of
MHRD

26

Any other matter with the permission of the Chair.



Agenda Notes for the 114" Meeting of the FC to be held on 29/07/2020

The W.B. National University of Juridical Sciences
Dr. AmbedkarBhavan

Salt Lake, Kolkata
114"Meeting of the Finance Committee

29" July 2020 at 05.00 p.m.
through video conferencing / online mode

AGENDA NOTES

Agenda Item No. 1

Confirmation of the Minutes of the 113th Meeting of the Finance Committee which was
commented upon by the Hon’ble members by 27th March 2020 through Circulation

The Minutes of the 113th Meeting of the Finance Committee which was commented upon by the
Hon’ble members by 27" March 2020 through Circulation are enclosed as Annexure [ for
confirmation.



113" Meeting of the Finance Committee held on 07/03/2020

The West Bengal National University of Juridical Sciences

Minutes of the 113" Meeting ol the Finance Committee of WBNLUIS to be held on 07" March

2020 at 5.00 p.m.

In today’s meeting quorum is not formed owing to absence of most of the members.

Pod

i

Mr. Jishnu Saha, Treasurer. WBNLIJS

Mr. Siddhartha Roy Chowdhury, Judicial Secretary, Govi. Of West Bengal
Mr. Manish Jain. 1AS. Principal Sceretary to the Govt. Of West Bengal. Higher
I:ducation Department. Govt, Of West Bengal

have sought leave of absence, and the meeting is adjourned.

The 113" meeting of the Finance Committee has been rescheduled on 19 March, 2020 at 4:00

P.M.

[n today's meeting quorum is not formed owing to absence of most of the members.

fad Bad e

Mr. Kishor Datta, Advocate General. West Bengal

Mr. Siddhartha Ray Chowdhury. Judicial Seeretary, Govt. Of West Bengal
Mr. Manish Jain, 1AS. Principal Secretary to the Govt. Of West Bengal. Higher
Education Department, Govt. Of West Bengal

have sought leave ol absence.

Since agenda items are urgent in view of ending of Financial Year 201 §-20). it is found necessary
to resolve the items through circulation.

Accordingly, the agenda items are to be commented upon by the members of the Finance
Committee by 27 March. 2020.

Resolution

of the Minutes

Lof the 112"
' Meeting of the
| Finance

Commitiee

held on 253"| ' A o
| Minutes of the 112" Meeting of the Finance Commitiee held on |

November
2019,

SL - Agenda ltem
| No. |
1. Confirmation

The Minutes of the 112th Meeting of the Finance Commitiee
held on 25 November 2019 are enclosed as Annexure 1A for

confirmation.

Resolution

25" November 2019 as circulated is being approved.

S K.\g j_’;ﬂ\"?"’"‘”}‘f

Page 1 of 18

2



113" Meeting of the Finance Committee held on 07/03/2020

 Proposal for [he matter arises out of the (1am \hcmm ol the Fmance
| 4 v =1 . -
Frhancement  Committee held on 23" Nevember 2019 (Agenda lem Noo 15
& Additional Agenda ltem No. AA2) where the same was

{

D - deterred
‘ University Part | :
|

I

of Pay for the

Pime Medical ] Both the University Part Time Medical Officer & Counsellor

Officer & have praved before the authority for enhancement ol thei
i Counsellor Cexisting pay. The Medical Officer serves the Lniversity tor a
i' | remuneration of Rs. 17500 per month on his duty for five days
Lina week The Student Counsellor serves the Ui ersity TWice a
week for two hours cach day with a remuneration of Rs. 10O
per hour session,

On the other hand the Commuttee on Medical Insurance on
renewal ol the Engagement terms of the Campus Visiting
Doctor & Visiting Counselor have submitted a report 1o the
Vice Chancellor towards where the Commitice suggested
where the pay of both the category of doctors shall be enhanced
to Rs. SO000/- {desirable. at a minimum, INR 40000/ for their
visits of 3-6 days every week.

The matter was submitted for perusal and dircctions.
Resolution

Resolved that the remuneration of Umversity Part Time |
; Medical Officer be enhanced for Rs. 25,000/ consolidated pay
As regards the Counsellor it 15 resolved 1o enhance her
remuneration tfrom Rs. 1500 per hour.  However. she be
asked o come to the University as and when called for by the
- Registrar on specified dates. 5

Fstimate “The matter arises oul of the 1127 Meeting ot the Finance |
received from | Commitiee held on 28/11:2019 (Agenda liem No. 16) which
PWD | pot deferred i that same meeting. !

| regarding the , . - 5 . ;
' Ihe University is in requirement of Reparing and painting

:rcmmnj__‘. Cwork for some rooms and chambers of the  Lmversity
cworks of the - Accordingly  PWD has been approached and  they  have
L imversaty | submitted an estimates for the items mentioned above wiuch
Care as tollows
. | 1 Urgent Repair and Renovation work of Staft Quarters |
' CTOILETS at NUIS, Sal lake, Kolkata duning the vear 2019-20 |
- {Building and Sanitary & Plumbing work) - Rs 77001 M-
i
i |2 Repairing & Renovauon of Auditorium PA and lighting |

!IVJ ; {“.nga N [5@?75'.
| Page 2 0f 18
s 3



B ]

113" Meeting of the Finance Committee held on 07/03/2020

system ; Rs. 16.15.241/-

3. Repair & Renovation work of Viece Chancellor’s Chamber

cand painting works of Room No. 013 and 103 at NUIJS,
| Saltlake City, Kolkata during the year 2019-20: Rs. 4,99, 868:-

Later some other repairing and renovation work has come
which is of egual importance and also needed 1o be addressed
immediately, They are ;

4, Extension of 01 {one) No. new room for Gents Hostel Mess
with nccessary replacement of sewer lines and other allied
works at NUJS. Saltlake during the wear 2019-20 | Rs.
5.13,218/- '

5. Urgent repairing amd painting work of Room No. 228
(faculty lounge) at 2™ Floor of NUJS. during the year 2019-20

: Rs, 3,04.439/-

6. Provision of physically challenged person’s toilets at Ground

| Floor of Academic Block of WBNUIS during the year 2019-20

i Rs. 44251 10-

7. Provision ol physically challenged person’s toilets at 2nd
' Floor of Academic Block of WBNUIS during the year 2019-20

1 R8s, 2.93.551/-

8. Urgent Painting work of Institute Block inside of WBNUIJS
- during the year 19-20 : Rs, 15.12.977/-

9. Repairing and painting work of Room No. 003 at Ground |

Floor of Academic Block of WBNUJIS during the year 2019-20

- Rs. BB.000;-
10. Construction of 01 (one) no. Security Guard Post near
Janpath Entry of WBNUIS during the year 2019-21)

:Rs. 4241314
The matter was submitted for kind perusal and directions.

Resolution

The estimate received from the PWD for repairing and painting
works and other renovation work on different heads amounting

to Rs. 64, 14761/~

TRyl

Page 30f18

b



113" Meeting of the Finance Committee held on 07/03,2020

the Finance Commitiee members. not having the expertise 1o

- assess the veracity of the quoted amount. the quotations of the

Public Works Department was placed betore the Building
Committee on 18" March, 2020 1o the Building Commitiee w
give 1ts opimon on the amount quoted by the PWD. As the

Building Committee suggested that the rates are acceptable to

the University so Work Orders to be issued to the PR D on |

priority basis.

4. Proposal  lor
enhancement
o bxaminers
Fee &
Fxamination

Ph.D. Thesis

8. Proposal tor

revision of

Scholarship for

non-NRI

Students

| Matier
regarding

The matter arises out of the 1127 Meeting of the Finance |

Committee held on 231 12059 where the same was delerred.

The University felt the necessity of enhancement of Examiners |

- Fee &

cxamining Ph.D. Thesis as a meager amount of Rs.
2000/~ 1s paid to the examiners presently.

It is therefore proposed to enhance the honorarium of the
exarmners Tor evaluation of thesis as well as the examiners lor
viva voce of the Ph.D. examination to the tune of Rs. 3000
(Rupees five thousand only )

[he matter was submitted for directions,

Resolved that for examination of Ph.D. thesis the remuneration

Cbe fixed at Rs. 50000 (Rupees five thousand) ondy,
| Remuneranion for Pha), viva voce examiner be fived at Rs

- 3.000:~ (Rupees three thousandj only.

Committee held on 2511 2019 where the same was delerred

The Student Juridical Association (SJA) have submitted a
proposal 1o revise the Scholarship for the NON- NRI Students

L across five batches for 10% of the students of each vear which

- ) '
was subsequently placed before the 37" Meeting of the
Academic Council held on 150222020 where such  was
considered and approved.

CHowever. the students have prayed and  proposed 10 the

authority ol the Lniversity towards increment of Corpus Funds
starting rom 2020-21 with an allocation of Rs, S0.00,000 w
Rs. 35.00.000 which is curremtly Rs. 38.00.000 (Rupees thiryy

cight lakhs) so that students can be more benefitred.

SO S L, T ? e L

\

e r\'lri’ [~é :q.-_._fﬂ;f

Page 4 of 18

5.



113" Meeting of the Finance Committee held on 07/03/2020

The matter was submitted for kind perusal and directions, [

' Resolution ‘

Considering the reasons submitted by SIA for enhancement of |
corpus fund for the Scholarship to students which remained |
same for last ten vears, it is resolved that the corpus funds for
Scholarship 0 NON-NRI1 swudents be imereased from Rs,
38.00.000/- to Rs, 50.00.000/- only.

6, mfgr(}posa‘i' for Mr. Mritunjay Meondal, s serving the University as an |

- enhancement | Attendant in School of Distance & Mass I-Idu_cal‘iun (SDME),
ch:nmnhdated - WBNUIS. However as the SDMLE is not functioning at present

bRl he is being attached to the Purchase & Stores Section of the
pay S Umvemm with the consent of the Honble Vice Chancellor on
Mritunjay 040412019, .
- Mondal He is getting his salary from the University al present to the
tune of Rs. 11000/~ and he is also working during the
University otficial timings i.e. 9.30 am to 3.30 p.m.
Now, he has prayed for his enhancement of consolidated pay as
the authorities may think fit along with his existing duty.
Submitted for directions.
The matter was submitted for directions.
' Resolution
|
Resolved that considering the service rendered by Mr.
Mritunjay  Mondal, Atendant remuneration be paid as
minimum wages at the rate of Govt. of West Bengal ie.. Rs.
15,500/~ (Rupees fifteen thousand five hundred) only.

7. | Proceedings of | The matter arises out of the 1127 Mecting of the Finance
the Committee held on 25/11/2019 and the same was deferred.
Procurement y : i 3 & : _
o The Minutes of the 397 Meeting to 347 Meeting of the
Committee

‘Procurement Committee held on 31/08/2018, 07/09/2018.
17/09/2018. 24/09/2018. 280972018, 10/10/2018, 1012/2018.
17/12:2018. 20/12°2018, 04012018, 1070172019, 11/01/2019,

C14/01/2019,  18/01/2019, 280172019 and  28/01/2019
| r 1 . -
respectively are placed for Kind perusal and raufication.

“’W\”wh“r““"“ ; Page s of 18




113" Meeting of the Finance Committee held on 07/03/2020

Resolution

All the minutes of the Procurement Committee are being
approved.

i
Procecdings of | The matter arises out of the 112™ Meening ot the Finance
: i : o e .
the Works | Committee held on 23112019 and the same was deferred.

Committee I : . . _
- The Minutes of the Works Commitiee held on 19072018,

CTOAORZ0T8, 27082018, LIAR2018, 18092018, 2000972018,
01102018, 0571072018 and 107122018 are placed tor kind
perusal and direction,

Submitted for perusal and ratification.
Resolution

Al the minutes of the Works Committee are being approved.

Miseellaneous 1) Remuneration of Shri Soumyo Majumdar, Advocate,

| Deferred Caleutta High Court: The issue of framing Senvice rules for

' Agenda  Tems | the Umiversity has been pending since long without any final |
Ag 5

[o  Outcome of the same. Upon the direction of the Advocate
- General. Mr. Soumya Mazumder. 1.d. Advocate. Caleutta High
- Court who was approached and agreed to assist in the framing

Cof Service Rules of the University with a reasonable
Commutiee | remuneration and the same was same was deferred in the 105"

- Meeting of the Finance Commitiee held on 14092018, 106"
| Meeting of the Finance Committee held on 22092018, 107"
. Meeting of the Finance Committee held on 08712 2018 and also
in the 1087 Mecting of the Finanee Committee held on
1612619

of  the
Meeting ot the
Finance

- 2) Medical Reimbursement — matter regarding - Mr
: Pratap Chandra  Halder & Mr. Mahadeb Baven
' (contractyal employees) & Mr. Dilip Chakraborty (daily
' wage basis) : The University has reeeived an application from
‘ Mr. Pratap Chandra Halder & Mr. Mahadeb Bayen and Mr
| Dilip Chakraborty  who s working m the University campus as

ILIx\;\;'\. :3 M)‘{- f\("{ .‘,"'-"}I‘ 5 f""g}‘-'l
if} Page 6 0t 18
: 7



113" Meeting of the Finance Committee held on 07/03/2020

!’_—WWM ' "E:'-;rcfcner (contractual) and (daily  wage) pix.1:1-1bcr towards
Medical Reimbursement of them. The same was deferred in the
105" Meeting of the Finance Committee held on 14/09/2018,
106" Meeting of the Finance Committee held on 22/092018.

107" Meeting 0f the Finance Commitice held on 08/12/2018

Cand and also in the 108™ Mecting of the Finance Committee

Cheld on 16/01/2019,

The matter 1s submitied tor perusal and directions.
Resolution

1) Since Mr. Soumya Mazumder not submitted any draft
Service Rules or claimed any remuneration so the matter of
payment of remuneration does not arise.

2) Resolved that Mr. Pratap Chandra Halder & Mr. Mahadeb
Bayen (Gardeners) & Mr. Dilip Chakraborty (plumber) be |
paid medical reimbursement at the rate of other employees
of the University.

10 | Requirement of | The University is at presently runniﬁQ, without a technical
One Part Time | person for Civil and Electrical Matters. In this regard, the
Architect  for | University is in a need of an Architect for looking after the |
the University | same, A retired Government Official and also a retired |
Professor of Dept. of ‘Architecture, 11T Kharagpur, Prof.
' Siddhartha Dutta is willing to work in such capacity for the

University.

The Finance Committee may kindly consider the matter and
finalise the payment terms (or such.

The matter was submitted for directions.

- Resolution

In view of the fact that Umversity has no technical person on
i construction, repairing of building and incidental matters Prof
| Siddhartha Dutta. Professor of Depi. of Architecture, [T
| Kharagpur may be engaged on part time basis on a consolidated
remuneration of Rx. 40.000/- (Rupces forty thousand) only per
month.

7
_.r'l _«}"‘\,N'\{, 5 “,_}.Ji,.'. ﬂ‘«é“i 1
f Page 7 0f 18

£



11 Engagement of

former

CACeHhunls

113" Meeting of the Finance Committee heid on 07/03/2020

Ihe new Accounts Officer have jomed the University woe.l
010272020, As the new accountanl is not conversan! with the
last 10 months accounts ol the University, therefore tor the

Officer of the  purpose of audit of the financial vear 2019-202(1 The services

L maversity

| consultant

as

an agency

ot the former Accounts Officer 15 necessary to complete the

Caudit by June 2020. The engagement ol his Olfice Order was

| placed as annexure

- The matter was submitted for infurmation.

Resolution

Ihe service of the tormer Accounts Officer needs w0 be

- extended tor completing the audit of the present Financial Year

mamly Aassan |

| Biducare

i Foundation,

| Chennai
render

| services
{ NAAC
- accrediration

| advisory
|
|

Process

|

12 | Fngagement of |
|
|

Lix

by JTune. 2020, Resolved that the engapement of Mr. S K. Basu
be extended il completion of audit of 2019-20 or ull tune.
2020 whichever 1s earlier on his existing terms and conditions,

a task loree has been constituted to consolidate the information
of last 3 years 2015-16 10 2019-20 academic year. For efficient
conduct of the NAAC accreditation process, a professional
agency like above would be very much helpful, The said
agency may be engaged tor acereditation process of WBNLUS,

| Approximately 6 lakhs + GST would be incurred to get the !

teachers (no1 necess

assistance for such purpose. The proposal in this regard was
annexed.

The matter was submitted for kind perusal and directions.

Resalution

It appears that only Aassan Educare Foundation have given an
quotation for providing NAAC acereditation advisory services
It is suggested that other at feast three such proposals w he

placed before the Fmance Commuttee for taking  further |

dectsion in this matter

Vice Chancellor 1s asked to take necessary steps in ths regard

It s further resolved that the Vice Chancellor would constitute |

a three member Teacher's Committee consisting of senior |

Y }\(" L1 75 N d"z!l!

Page B of 18

q



13

1137 Meeting of the Finance Committee held on 07/03/2020

working on the compliances required for NAAC acereditation, |
i The Finance Commitiee members request the members 10 work
on urgent basis [or the benefit of the L niversity,

|

| Constitution of ' The matter arises out of the 1!2"“_&1\-10{*15:111 of the Finance
|4 Pay Fixation Committee held on 25/1172019 where the same was discussed
' Committee of and the Finance Committee recommended that the matter be
the University | placed before the Meeting of the Exceutive Council on priority

i. basis for constituting an Expert Committee for proposing
structured salary and allowances for the faculty members and
the stalT of the | niversity.

Accordingly the same was placed belore the 70™ Meeting of the
Fxecutive Council held on 21/ 272019 where the Executive |
Council directed the Registrar to put up a concrete proposal in |
the next meeting of the Fxecutive Council in repard to the |
terms of reference to be considered by a Committee for fixation
and revision of pay scales and emoluments of the faculty and
other employees of the Universi ty.

| Accordingly the Committee for such matter has been
- constituted by the Vice Chancellor as follows:

| 1) Mr. Sudip Ghosh, Accounts Officer |
2} Mr. S.K. Basu. Former Accounts Oflicer

3) Mr. Pradip Ghosh. Former Finance Oflicer, NBU

4) Mr. Pinaki Saha. D.L.O).. Accounts Section

i The matter was submitted for kind perusal and information.
Resolution

The Committee constituted by the Vice Chancellor is approved
and recommended to take necessary steps for fixation of staff
including faculty as and when required.

MRl rnd '*‘f'z: |

Page 9 of 18

10



14

Pmpmal for
umrauﬁulmn al
”“\ Elevator
Cinstalled in the
Cients andd
Cirrls Hostel of
the Uimiversity

unctioning, On inspection of the same by MS

[T
15
|
2

113" Meeting of the Finance Committee held on (7/03/2020

Iakc clev .llt}l‘\ tor !hc convenience of 111\ ﬁmdx.m\ 0 2o up 1o
each ol the seven storey blocks. The same has been nunning
24x7 trom the vear 2003 and are under annual maintenance for
each vear.

 Now it has been found that one 1ift of the Gents Hostel is not ;

SO OTIS Elevators
it has been found that drive is to be replaced Tor the same which

s not covered under the AMC.

- Now as the Tits are already 17 vears old and some problems or
the other 1s becoming dominant where the University has spent |

a sum of Rs. 10 lakhs for replacing drives. door sensors. ete
replacement the present drive  they
mentoned that the existing drive (G3/1.7) is obsolete and hence
anew one has o be fitted with some other accessories for a cost
ol Rs, 2, 175127,

For of faulty

parts are becoming obsolete and they have proposed for
changing all main drives and panels along with lift car facial for

04 lifts for an estimated cost of Rs, 29.62.036 -
Subniitted for perusal and directions.
Resolution

Resolved that considering the fact that the existing lift was
installed more than ten years back and about 600 students daily
using the Hit we need 10 upgrade the elevator and 10 change the
necessary parts from MUS. O1IS Elevators at an estimated cost
al’ Rs. 29,62 036/~ only

f’i‘npt).‘ial

for
fnternationaf
conference
Kanction
conducting
Admumstration
ol Criminal
Justice System |

tor
of |

approximate expenditure of Rs. 7.

The University pmpuw_\ to conduct an international conference

on Criminal Justice Administration
Century [2{3“' March il

Emerging Issues m 21
March 2020y
SO0007- is required for such.

L where

‘A budget for the probuble expenditure 1o be incurred was |
| attached as Annexure,

Fhe matter was submitted for perusal and direcuons.

¥ ﬂ\f"f\.(,’"ﬂ\ 5 ¥ J--\'r

have |

They have also informed that the master panel and the associate |

|

|

! 2{|~

Page 10 nf 18

I,



113" Meeting of the Finance Committee held on 07/03/2020

i Remlu(:on

f Rcsnh'cd that an amount of Rs. 7.50.000/- (Rupees seven lakhs
fifty thousand) only is approved for conducting International
Conference on Criminal Justice Administration.

16 Proposal  for | The University felt the nu.t:ssal\ of a Group Medical Insurance |
- Medical for all emplovees of the University, Accordingly an internal |
CInsurance  for | committee has been constituted for such purpose 1o imilc?
Lall employees | proposals 1o the reputed public and  private  insurance |
Lof the | companies for the best deal as per the requirements of the
| University University. :

The Committee based on the proposals received from the
Insurance Companies has submitted a comparative statement
which was annexed.

The matter was submitied for directions.
Resolution

The proposal for Medical Insurance for all employees ol the
University (including teachers) is taken up for consideration,

Though quotations have been obtained from various private
Insurance companies, it is felt necessary that the State Govt. be
moved for providing health insurance/health coverage to the
employees of the Liniversity.

It is resolved that the Vice Chancellor shall issue a letter to the
| Secretary, Judicial Department and Principal Secretary, Higher
- Education Department. Govt. of West Bengal. both of whom |

are members of this Committee, to take up the matter with the
| appropriate authorities of the State Government so that the |

employees of the University can be covered by the Medical |

Schemes provided by the Govt. of West Bengal.

e
WL }“’\:l:’ Y g &/"'i-”*'z /l-

Page 11 of 18

12 .



113" Meeting of the Financé Committee held on 07/03/2020

17 | Proposal  for | The mamer arises out of the 88" Meeting of the Finance |

| revision of  Committee held on 12/07:2017 where a sum 01 Rs. 135 lakhs has |
f ltnancial been approved for procurement of a car of the Vicee Chancellor. |
|

Csanction for a | However due to the span of time price of the cars have also |
| new car of the | increased. Therefore it is requested that a sum of Rs. 19 lakhs
| Vice may kindly be sanctioned for such purpose lor doing the |

Chancellar of | needtul pis,
the University

- The matter was submitted for kind perusal and directions pls,

Resvlution !

T » .'h. ' i A |
Ihe 88" Finance Committee in its meeting held on 12072017 |
sanctioned Rs. 15 lakhs for purchase of new car of the Viee
= Chancellor which is about mwelve vears old. .%

Considening the fact that the quotation was almost three vears
old. hence. the estimated  amount  for  the purpose  of
procurement of a new car he enhanced from Rs. 15 lakhs to Rs,
1Y fakhs plus taxes as applicable

— 4 = e R e —

18 | Proposal  for The University has received a prnpcm] from the Student |
élicdu&:iiun ol Association (SJA) towards reducing the fees for repeat &

| Fees for  improvement examination respectively 1o the tune of Rs. 500

3 | Repeat & | which is presently Rs. 1000 and Rs. 1000 which 5 presently
| Improvement  Rs. 2000/ |
- Examination

Lhe matier was submitted for perusal and directions,

i - Resolution

| The matter of reduction of fees has been considered and
| rejected as the fees are not bigh

fl Y 3 ,I./I-d gf

r\fr’ PVRE g
L 3

Page 12 of 18

FS



a

113" Meeting of the Finance Committee held on 07/03/2020

g I Prayer

February 2020,

from Mr. Rohit Sharma. a student of 3" year who has been

for |
| sponsoring

students i |
Harvard
College
Project for
Asian
International
Relations to be
held in LISA
from  14-17"

| Resolved that Registration Fee of Rs.
Creimbursed 1o Mr. Rohit Sharma for participating in the |

- certificate and receipt of the Registration Fee.

I'he Vice Chancellor of the University have received a prayer

sclected for the prestigious Harvard College Project for Asian

International Relations (HPAIR) held in Harvard University,

Cambridge (MA) from February 14™ 10 February 17™ 2020. He

was among the 300 selected members for this program across

the waorld for supporting with the Registration Fee for |
participating the event for a total cost of Rs. 26,367/~ out of the |
1otal expenses of Rs. 1.51.969/-.

The matter was submitted for perusal and directions.
Resolution

26367/« only be |

Harvard College project on submission of participation

| Lakesh Kumar

of Mr.

(ID-215098),
an HDIA

| Charitable

trust sponsored
student
Matter
regarding

The matter arises out of the 1117 I\xlé'é{i'né";i"f the Finance

have also provided a detailed note dated 22/11/2019 for the
- incumbent / student mentioned above when he made a prayer to

Committee held on 24/07/2019 where the Finance Committee
directed that “a formal intimation should be given to the
concerned student to the effect that unless his attendance is
regular in the following three months. the university waiver ol
fees ete. will be withdrawn and the matter is accordingly kept in
abeyance for the time being and should be taken up for
consideration after three months™. ?

Accordingly. the Academic Section in their e-mail dated 06
August 2019 have forwarded the Minutes of the Meeting 10 the
concerned student. Later the Assistant Registrar (Academic)

the Vice Chaneellor for his promotion to the 3™ vear.

Submitted for perusal and directions.
Resolution

Matter 1s referred 1o the Academic Council for consideration,

N)L )‘\'f.' TkTH D ALy -/'!.

Page 13 of 18

14



113" Meeting of the Finance Committee held on 07/03/2020

3 |[>,-{_1pi;di“ or [ Ms. Tutu \Iul;lun ce. Assistant Librarian, WBNUIS have
enhancement | praved betore the authority that as she is performmg the duties
of Pay of Ms. | of the Librarian in addition to her current responsibilities she

| Tutu may be remuncrated at par with the Librarian.

! !. Mukherjee. :

|. | Assistani

| Librarian with |

Submitted lor Kind perusal and directions.

| Resolution :
LAt par with |
{ Librarian  on | The praver for enhancement of pay of Ms. Tutu Mukheriee.
.51‘-1};"13 over the | Assistant Librarian. WBNLIS at par with Librarian for her

4 additional additional duties has been considered but rejected in view of the

.’ duties of the | fact that i our University all other occasions taking of
i Librarian addiional charges by any emplovee for the interest of the |
University has not been remunerated addisionaily. ,
!

i

of | As fwr the direction of the 111" Mecting of the Fiu&ncm

contractual | Committee held on 24072019 Mr. Babu Das has been :
; employment of | engaged as Part-Time Accounts Assistant initially for a period ;
| Mr Babu Das  of six months w.e.f. 01082019 on 4 consolidated sum of Rs. |
F5500/~ As his present tenure has ended on 31012020 he may |
be extended for another tenure us may be deemed it by the
Authority, A detailed report by the then Accounts Officer |
(Section Head) about the orking of the incumbent has been
enclosed.

e [he matter was submitted for perusal and directions,
Resolution

Resolved that tenure of Mr. Babu Das cngaged as Part- lime |
Accounts Assistant be extended for another ene year from |
01022020,

L TR’ M s s

23 Prayer of Mr. Mr Dilip Chakreaborty, plumber on daily wage basis is working

Dilip i the University for the last etght years. As directed by the |
Chakraborty. University he also remains present in the campus during night |
Plumber — for  hours for three days in a week during

enhancement

g i T !
g g Now he has claimed to consider his case - work as a skilled |
ot his  pay |

: abour ¢ Ix wages accordingly and as per existing Crrider of
under  skilled labour and fix 1ges accordingly and as per existing Order ¢

Government  of  India (I No. 13603y 2019-L.8-11  dated |
| S __ﬁ._‘_..mm_w ............ ) 5 ity i L TR 22 s - . = _ﬁ‘.___’“')_..?f, i
1_\ L l\(’;uni\?jf &7
Page 14 of 18

| 15,



H
i
H
|
|

24 |
| renewal

{ |
| |

for
and

Prayer

| enhancement
salary  of

of
Mr.  Soumen
Chowdhury,
Technical
Centre.
Computer

| Centre

i

23/09/2019).

113" Meeting of the Finance Committee held on 07/03/2020

Submitted for kind perusal and directions,

- Resolved that Mr. Dilip Chakraborty engaged as plumber on

daily basis be treated as skilled labour and his remuneration be

- piven at the rate of Rs. 733/~ per day. Moreover, he be paud
|also Campus Duty Allowance for Rs. 3.000/- (Rupees three

thousand) enly per month,

The University has received an application from Mr. Soumen
Chowdhury., Technical Centre, Computer Centre who s
working in the University on adhoc basis and at a present

consolidated salary ol Rs. 35400/~ per month. His tenure will |

come to an end on 21/03/26G20,

Now he has praved before the authority to enhance his
consolidated salary and also renew his present contract.

In this context it is also pertinent to mention that the salary of

the incumbent has been enhanced as per the direction ol the
15/03/2019 from March 2019,

The matter was submitted for perusal and directions.
Resolution

Resolved that tenure of service of Mr. Soumen Chowdhury.
Technical Centre. Computer Centre be extended for one vear

fweef 01042020,

110" Meeting of the Finance Committee held on 12/03/2019 & |

As regards his praver for enhancement of his consolidated |
_salary the matter will be considered later on atter recruitment |

process be completed in which he is also a candidate.

25

| WBNLUIS

| Reporting of
 the Court Case
W.P. 37537 (w

of 2020y, The
&
others vs The

Deputy
Pl

|
B
|

The University filed a court case bearing no. W.P. 3757 (w ol |
2020), The WBNUIS & others vs The Deputy Commissioner |

of Income Tax, Circle 1. (1), Exempt, Kolkata & others due a
demand made by the Income Tax Department. In this regard the
background behind the same was annexed.

The matter was submitted for information and directions.

d o }'{{' o A é'-"?.;z%:-

Page 15 of 18

6.



113" Meeting of the Finance Committee held an 07/03/2020

Commissioner

gl

Circle 1. (8 Members noted the report of court case bearing No, W P 37

f
|
| Exempt.

of Income Tax. I
|
|
|

o1 2020 at Hon'ble High Court ar Caloutta, 1t is informed also

Watkita & Cthat matter i in the process  of  hearing  before  the
_' | athers | Commissioner of Income lax. Circle 1, (11 Fxempt. Kolkata
| regarding condonation of delay and  refund  of  amoumnt
' [ transterred by the  Corporation  Bank 1o Income  Tax
‘: | | Department
! ‘.'\tldiiion_al___wmn_
' i %' Agenda ltems
1. | EFmergenmt | There was an emergeney repairing works needed by the
Repairing  of | University for the above mentioned purpose and accordingly |
Rain water | PWD was approached who subsequently submitted a proposal |
pipe  line & | of Rs. 3,07.679.00 tor the work to completed.
Soil Line of | Tt e i
main building, Fhe matter was submitted for directions,
repairing PVC |
'il door of Gents  Resolution
Hostel  Toilet,
Acid Wash & Ihe emergent repairing of rain water pipeline and the other |
Repairing works Iwhich could not await the approval ol the Finance |
fsirs Tiles of L'u:_nmlllcc i’.!:ii\"t'.‘ hccn_u-m!ur!akcn: [he \\’icark is complete, Thu
, PWD. GoWB have given an estimate ol Rs, 3,07.679.00 for
Ladies Il{;as;ru:i approval.
lotdet (17 10
6" Floor) of The same is approved.
the Ulniversity §
during the year
2013-20. |
= |
'AA  Additional Authorised lg_mm Registrar and Accounts Officer to issue
4

2. Agenda ltems Cheque upto Rs. 20.000/- - The matter arises in continuation
to the decision made i the Finance Committee Meeting held |
on 3 April. 2001 where it was decided that Registrar and |
Accounts Ofticer is jomntly authorized o signed and operated
cheque not exceeding Rs. 3000~ Cheque exceeding Rs.

| 30004 shall be signed und operated by the Vice Chancellor and |
| the Registrar as provided in ¢Annexure AAD) '

i

! VK tairin ndor Ty
?, Page 16 of 18



113" Meeting of the Finance Committee held on 07/03/2020

" jointly authorized to signed and operate C.ilt.‘.‘ql.l.s.; not exceeding
' Rs. 20,000/, Cheque exceeding Rs. 20,000/~ shall be signed
and operate by the Vice Chancellor and the Registrar.

Submitted for approval.

Resolution

Resolved that from 17 April. 2020 Registrar and Accounts
| Officer are authorized 1o sign and operate ¢hegque not exceeding |
Rs. 20,0004, However. administrative approval is necessary
before issuing Work Order. Approval of the Viee Chancellor is
necessary lor any amount exceeding Rs. 20.000/-,  Cheque
exceeding Rs. 20,000/~ shall be signed and operated by the
Vice Chancellor and the Regisirar,

Additional Amendment of regulation relating to financial matter Part |

AA
3. | Agendaltems | _(2) (1) (@) - The University felt the necessity 1o

“Amendment of regulation relating to financial matter Part 11
(2) (1) {a)” where it states that an imprest amount of Rs. |
10.000/- 18 allowed 10 be maintained with the officer of the |
University authorized by the Vice Chancellor provided in |
C Annexure AA3, Due to increase in the daily University |
activities. moderate amount of urgent cash transaction is always |
required to be made on regular basis. It is proposed that |
imprest amount of Rs. 10.000/- now be increased to Rs. |
20.000/- which shall be maintained with the officer of the
University authorized by the Vice Chancellor.

Submitted for approval,

| Resalution

Resolved that from the Financial Year 2020-21 the existing
Cimprest amount of Rs, 10,000/~ is being increased 10 Rs.
20,000/~ which shall be maintained by the Officer ol the
University authorized by the Vice Chancellor as per the
Ly | Regulation of the University. .
"AA  Additional | IPR Chair Fund — The IPR Chair Professor of the University |
4. Agenda Items appointed Prof. Pinaki Ghosh as the [PR Chair Professor we f
(11.11.2019, The remuneration and other expenses of IPR Chair
Professor are paid out the University fund at present.  In order
to run the activities under the PR Chair Fund a proposal is
received from the Chair Professor along with the budgetary
details (Annexure AA3). The DPHT is yet wo release any tund

b 3"'\;\{'_. e Adah 1{;‘
. Page 17 of 18

I8



113" Meeting of the Finance Committee held on 07/03/2020

provide an advance of Rs. 30 lakhs 1o the IPR Chair which may |
be reimbursed on receipt of the tund from DPHT

Submutted tor approval,

Resolved that University will provide an advance of Rs. |
20.00.000/+ to the IPR Chair for the Financial Year 2020-21
which may be reimbursed on receipt of the fund from |
Department of Promotion of Industry and Internal Teade under
SPRIHA, Govt. of India-as have been expenenced 1 the
current financial vear,

¥ )‘\c" N "t-d-( i
| 19-23 L02¢

tm .

Page 1B of 18

19



Agenda Notes for the 114" Meeting of the FC to be held on 29/07/2020

Agenda Item No. 2

Donation to Chief Minister Relief Fund, Government of West Bengal

On behalf of The West Bengal National University of Juridical Sciences an amount of Rs. 5.00.000/-
(Rupees Five Lakhs) was donated towards Chief Ministers Relief Fund on 08th April 2020 due to the
spread of Corona Virus pandemic. The majority of Teaching and Non Teaching employees of the
University have donated their one day salary towards the West Bengal State Emergency Relief Fund

and along with that the University added its modest contribution to accumulate the above mentioned
amount.

Submitted for information and post facto approval.

20



Agenda Notes for the 114" Meeting of the FC to be held on 29/07/2020

Agenda Item No. 3

To consider the representation of the Student Juridical Association for reduction of fees for the
Monsoon Semester 2020-21

A representation has been received from the Students Juridical Association (SJA). WBNUJS for
reduction of 29% fees for the Monsoon Semester 2020-21 and thereby a proposal was submitted by

them requesting the University to reduce the fee from Rs. 1.59.900 to Rs. 1,13.800 with a reduction of
28.83% fees.

The same is placed before the Finance Committee (Annexure 1) for kind perusal and direction.

21



I'o the Hon ble Vice Chancellor
West Bengal National University of Juridical Sciences.
Kolkata 700098,
July 20. 2020.

Sub: Reduction in student fees for the monsoon semester 2020-21

Respected Sir.

The Covid 19 pandemic has come with its own set of challenges and difTiculties. As a
college. we our trying to respond to it in our own ways by conducting online classes and
changing the normal way in which we behave with our curriculum. These times are filled with
economic uncertainty. We thank vou for taking active decisions in the interest of the General
Body and allowing us to start our classes online.

A big area of concern for the students however is the fees. especially for the monsoon
semester. In the current scheme of things. there is little 10 no certainty of resuming physical
classes before the next semester. In the absence of the physical presence of students on campus.
the University. therefore will not be required to make a number of regular expenditures that it
neurs,

Static expenditures like hostel fees. study material fee. student welfare fee. examimation
fee and moot court fee shall not be incurred in the monsoon semester. [n addition to this.
expenditures incurred on library. computer & 1T and development will also reduce ar greal
fength. Moreover. the University shall be incurring no expenditure on travelling. conducting
meetings since its being held online. hospitality. sports equipment’s. gymnasium. internet and
student activity related expenditures. Further, expenditures will reduce significantly for credit
courses. health. stationery. electricity. telephone & postage and maintenance budgets for the
[T infrastructure. regular maintenance of nostels and campus. university vehicles. ete. will also
decrease largely.

This is a direct result of our timely move to the online infrastructure wherein student
activities have reduced on part of the college in the absence of the physical presence of the
General Body. The lockdown has posed multiple economic challenges on the families of our
students. NUJS has the highest fee structure as noted by the University Review Commission
Report 2017 and it raises 133% of the fees. through student fees.

In this regard. we have made a tabular representation of' the reduction in fees (Annexure
A) keeping in mind the above listed factors. The University will have a reduction of nearly
three crore rupees in this academic vear. The figures have been represented in a tabular format
in the latter part of this document with respect to the heads under which student fee is paid.

The calculation has been done with respect to the fees of the Batch of 2022, The percentage of

22



waiver has been mentioned for the same reason so that the final figures for all the batches can
be cal ulated accordingly. Further. the dollar conversion rate for the NRI fee figures are as per
the date of the representation.

We kindly request you to take urgent and necessary action in order that the student fees
can be reduced accordingly. We thank you for your timeiy action in the middle of this pandemic
that has helped the student body in ways more than one.

W mg\ cgards.

Y
A:;L:t Pal

Administrative Secretary.

Student Juridical Association 2019-20,

Annexure A: Tabular Representation of Fee Reduction

5. Head | Fee Amount Waiver % Waiver Final [
no.
- 73200 0 1% 73200
1200 1200 100%a 0
-3 Libe 24000 6000 25% 18000 |
4 -‘Szudem Wellare Fee S600 0600 100% 0
& | Moot Court Fee 2000 2000 100% 0
6 | Computer & IT Fee 10.800 3800 33.70% | 3000
7 ’xmd& Matcnal Fee 2000 2000 100% | 0
8 : " 12.000 2000 16.66% 10000 |
9 | Placement F - A 500 0 0% 300
10 | Composite Hostel = 9600 5000 52.08% 4600
11 | Adjustable Hostel 1 5000 12500 83.33% 2500
Total “or Other Students 159900 46.100 28.83% 1,13,800 |
NRI Fee s | |
3.36.960
Total for NRI students 4.23.660 1.22,141.00 25.83% 3.01.519

23



Agenda Notes for the 114" Meeting of the FC to be held on 29/07/2020

Agenda Item No. 4

Report of the Pay fixation Committee

The Pay Fixation committee constituted by the 113" Meeting of the Finance Committee on the
direction of the 70™ Meeting of the Executive Council held on 21/12/2019 has submitted its report for
the First Phase where CAS Promotion and confirmation of services after 1 year of probation of the
faculty members were considered. The said Committee has fixed Pay for those Faculty members who
were considered for such from the month of June — July 2020.

Submitted for kind perusal, information and approval.

24



Agenda Notes for the 114" Meeting of the FC to be held on 29/07/2020

Agenda Item No.5.

Pavment of Staff of CRSGPP from University Account

From the month of April to July the staff of CRSGPP, Sponsored by Government of West Bengal, are
paid their salary from the University Account. The process of sanctioning of Govt. Grant is under
process and when available the amount will be adjustable with the University account. It is proposed
that till state Govt. grant is received the staff of CRSGPP will be paid from the University Fund.

Submitted for approval and necessary directions.



Agenda Notes for the 114™ Meeting of the FC to be held on 29/07/2020

Agenda Item No.6

Adoption of five villages by the University for Educational Development and Legal Awareness
Program

In pursuance of a notification of the MHRD, Govt. of India all Universities are advised to adopt five
villages for development in various field as the University. Accordingly we propose to adopt nearby
five villages for educational development, particularly Legal Awareness and Legal Aid Programme. In
this work our Legal Aid Clinic comprising students and Faculties will be involved. To start with an
amount of Rupees One lakh fifty thousand (Rs.1,50,000/~) only may be sanctioned from the
University fund. for the academic year 2020-2021.

Submitted for approval and directions.

[\
o~



